
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                

 

 
 
 
 

   Newsletter 3 – 18th October 2024 

 

You are the light of the world – like a city on a hilltop that cannot be hidden 
– Matthew 5:14 

 
In our Collective Worship sessions, we have  

continued to explore how we can show love 

by keeping no record of wrongs just like Mary Seacole 

and how love does not boast but is kind. We have also  

been sharing our love of learning with each other.  

Parents 
evening  

House points so far this term…. 

Red team 

220 

Yellow team 

189 

Green team 

251 

Blue team 

242 

 

  

‘In all we do and all we say, let’s all be the Light today!’  

Attendance this week 

96.5% 
Our School Target is 97% 

Well done to Owl class for 
the highest attendance this 

week! 

Attendance this week: % 

Class Attendance 

Owl 100% 

Kingfisher 98.6% 

Robin     90.9 % 

 

 

A big thank you to all our families for contributing so generously to our 
harvest festival. As you can see from the photograph, although we are a 
small school we have families with big hearts. The Loaves and Fishes 
foodbank were absolutely delighted with your donations. This is a 
wonderful example of love in action. Children in Robin Class shared 
some of their stunning print making, Kingfisher class shared their 
beautiful pastel sketches of fruits of the Harvest and Owl class shared 
some of their lovely Autumn poems. Thank you to the parents who 
joined us for the celebration.  
 

 
 
School uniform 
 
Thank you for making sure your child comes dressed in the, ‘Willow 
Park’ school uniform. Most of the children are now wearing green 
sweatshirts and white polo shirts. We have noticed, however, that some 
of the children are not wearing black footwear or grey/black trousers or 
skirts. If you have any difficulty acquiring any of the school uniform then 
please let us know. We may be able to help.  Children should not be 
wearing any jewellery to school apart from stud earrings. For safety 

purposes, any earrings should be removed for PE lessons. 
 

Prospective Reception children for Sept 2025 

Do you know any families with children due to start Reception in 
September 2025? If so, please let them know about our open mornings 
in November. Please see the diary dates below. 

INSET day 

Please note that Monday 4th November is an INSET day so school will 
be closed to all children on that day. 

 

Love in action 

We all enjoyed 
eating a portion of 
the bread in class 
to remind us that 
we all play a very 
important part in 

being community. 



 

  

 

 

Dates for the diary 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
      
 
 

 

Black History Month 

October is the month when we especially explore the experiences and contributions of people from 
communities across the UK, and celebrate the rich contribution of the black community to the culture, 
society and economy of the UK. Kingfisher class responded really well to a visit from Akulah, who explored 
identity and togetherness through art. She ran some workshops celebrating great Black musicians, poets, 
dance artists and visual artists. She said that Kingfisher Class were a joy to work with. Well done Kingfisher 
Class.  

 

End of Term 1 

The end of term is Friday 25th October. We hope you all have a wonderful week’s break. We will see you 
again on Tuesday the 5th of November. 

 We will have parent/teacher meetings during the second week back in term 2.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

INSET Days 
School Closure/Staff Training 
Mon, 4 November 
Mon, 6 January 
Tue, 22 Apr 

Parent/Teacher Meetings  
Tue, 12 Nov 
Wed, 13 Nov  

Reception 2025 Open Days  
Tue, 12 Nov 9:30-10:30 AM 
Thu, 14 Nov 9:30-10:30 AM 
Tue, 19 Nov 1:30-2:30 PM 
Thu, 21 Nov 9:30-10:30 AM 

Term Dates 

Term 2: 
Tue, 5 Nov – Fri, 20 Dec 

Term 3: 
Tue, 7 Jan – Fri, 14 Feb 

Term 4: 
Mon, 24 Feb – Fri, 4 Apr 

Term 5: 
Wed, 23 Apr – Fri, 23 May 

Term 6: 
Mon, 2 Jun – Tue, 22 Jul 

Picture Day 
Individual and sibling photographs 
Wed, 13 Nov 

‘Be the Light’ parent 
celebration session. An 
opportunity for family to visit 
classrooms and celebrate 
pupil achievements 
Tue, 3 Dec 8:30-9:00 AM 

Bank Holidays 
Mon, 21 Apr – No School 
Mon, 5 May – No School 

 


